

No. 23-477

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

JONATHAN SKRMETTI, ATTORNEY GENERAL
AND REPORTER FOR TENNESSEE, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE FAMILY ACTION
COUNCIL OF TENNESSEE AND TEN OTHER
STATE POLICY COUNCILS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

J. THOMAS SMITH
Counsel of Record
DAVID E. FOWLER
CONSTITUTIONAL GOVERNMENT
DEFENSE FUND
1113 Murfreesboro Road
Franklin, TN 37064
(615) 591-2090
info@factn.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

130576



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF APPENDICES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The sex-assailing medical manipulation and sterilizing of children presents a sui generis category for legal analysis, not a generic instance of “medical care”.....	5
II. The claim that the Equal Protection Clause requires states to permit injuries to the bodies of minor children violates the Equal Protection Clause	11
A. Introduction	11
B. The Fourteenth Amendment did not abrogate the common law understanding of the fundamental rights and duties of persons relative to personal injuries and the state’s duty to protect the former and enforce the latter	12
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX — LIST OF AMICI.....	1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S. Ct. 142 (2022).....	8, 9
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	16
<i>L.W. v. Skrmetti</i> , 83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023).....	2, 5, 6, 7
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	12
<i>Minor v. Happersett</i> , 88 U.S. 162 (1874).....	13
<i>Munn v. Illinois</i> , 94 U.S. 113 (1877).....	14, 15
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Assn. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1, 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	12
<i>New York Central R.R. Co. v. White</i> , 243 U.S. 188 (1917).....	14
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Ogden v. Utah</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824).....	16
<i>People v. Clough</i> , 17 Wend. 351 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1837)	15
<i>Scott v. Sanford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1857).....	11
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	15
<i>Smith v. Alabama</i> , 124 U.S. 465 (1888).....	12
<i>South Carolina v. United States</i> , 199 U.S. 437 (1905).....	12

Other Authorities:

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, et al. in <i>Dobbs</i> <i>v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i>	8, 9
David Crawford, <i>Recognizing the Roots of</i> <i>Society in the Family, Foundation of Justice</i> , 34 COMMUNIO 379, 401 (Fall 2007)	3

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Jeff Shafer, <i>Supreme Incoherence: Transgender Ideology and the End of Law</i> (March 28, 2017).....	10
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833)	12, 13
JUSTINIAN DIGEST	3
JUSTINIAN INSTITUTES.....	3
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765).....	9, 13, 14
2 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765)	11, 14
